

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED March 26, 2021  
Nos. 20-5123, 20-5125, 20-5127, 20-5128

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SAULT ST. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DAVID LONGLY BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior,  
and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN and NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND  
OF THE POTAWATOMI,  
*Appellants,*

MGM GRAND DETROIT, L.L.C., DETROIT ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C., and  
GREEKTOWN CASINO, L.L.C.,  
*Appellants.*

---

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MGM GRAND DETROIT, L.L.C.,  
DETROIT ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C., & GREEKTOWN CASINO, L.L.C.**

---

Michael A. Carvin  
William D. Coglianese  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 879-3939  
Fax: (202) 626-1700  
macarvin@jonesday.com

Ian Heath Gershengorn  
*Counsel of Record*  
Zachary C. Schauf  
Noah B. Bokot-Lindell  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 639-6000  
Fax: (202) 639-6066  
igershengorn@jenner.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| GLOSSARY.....   | iv |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| I. The Sault Fails To Show That Congress Empowered It, Uniquely, To<br>Force Interior To Take Unlimited Lands Into Trust..... | 2  |
| II. The Sault Fails To Show That Congress Forced Interior To Bless Illegal<br>Trust Acquisitions.....                         | 10 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 14 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....                            | 5  |
| <i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... | 11 |
| <i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....  | 9  |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....                           | 10 |
| <i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                             | 9  |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....                               | 9  |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....                                  | 8  |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....                      | 9  |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....                | 10 |
| <i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....    | 9  |
| * <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....                                 | 6  |
| * <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....                                 | 3  |
| <i>Somday v. Rhay</i> , 406 P.2d 931 (Wash. 1965).....                                       | 5  |
| <i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962).....                                      | 5  |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....                        | 2  |

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

|                       |       |
|-----------------------|-------|
| *25 U.S.C. § 2.....   | 2, 11 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 231 ..... | 5     |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 1403(b) .....   | 13       |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(i) .....  | 2        |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3001(15) .....  | 5        |
| 25 U.S.C. ch. 19 Codification Note .....  | 12       |
| *Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 105–143,<br>111 Stat. 2652 (1997)..... | 6, 9, 10 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 169.2 .....   | 5        |

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Cambridge American Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/land">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/land</a> (last visited Feb. 3, 2021) ..... | 5    |
| <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (2019).....  | 3, 5 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....   | 8    |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) .....   | 5    |
